Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates

17 Sky Oaks Drive Biddeford, Me. 04005 207-423-0215 stephenpstcyr@yahoo.com

October 17, 2022

Chairman Daniel C. Goldner Public Utilities Commission 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N. H. 03301-2429

Re:

Bedford Waste Services Corp.

DW 22-058 Request for Change in Rates

Dear Mr. Goldner:

On behalf of Bedford Waste Services Corp. ("Bedford" or "Company") enclosed are the Written Testimony, Rate Case Schedules and other rate filing requirements. An electronic copy has been sent to NHDOE, NHOCA and the homeowners' association. If the Commissioners and/or its Staff, the NHDOE, NHOCA and the homeowners' association have any questions, comments, and/or need additional information, please contact me at <a href="mailto:stephenpstcyr@yahoo.com">stephenpstcyr@yahoo.com</a> or 207-423-0215.

Sincerely,

Stephen P. St. Cyr

Steph P. St. Gr

## Bedford Waste Services Corp.

DW 22-058

Testimony, Exhibits and

Other Rate Case Filing Requirements

Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates 17 Sky Oaks Drive Biddeford, Me. 04005 207-423-0215 stephenpstcyr@yahoo.com

PUC 1604.02(a)(1) Cover Letter

October 17, 2022

Chairman Daniel C. Goldner Public Utilities Commission 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N. H. 03301-2429

Dear Mr. Goldner:

In accordance with the "Temporary Changes in Filing Requirements" dated March 17, 2020, on behalf of Bedford Waste Services Corp. ("Bedford" or "Company"), attached is Bedford's rate filing in DW 22-058. Additionally, a copy has been sent to Mr. Kreis, the Consumer Advocate and homeowners' association.

The rate filing includes the following:
Summary of the Requested Rate Relief
Report of proposed rate changes
Proposed tariff rate pages
Direct testimony of Stephen P. St. Cyr
Filing requirement schedules for permanent rate (including adjustments)
Proposed statement to be transmitted to customers
Mr. St. Cyr's attestation
Rate case expense requirements
Temporary rate filing

Bedford believes that it has met the rate case filing requirements. It is our understanding that the Commissioners will schedule a prehearing conference and technical session to consider motions for intervention and a procedural schedule. Bedford also anticipates being able to discuss and resolve any issues that may arise during the proceedings. If the Commissioners and/or its Staff, the NHDOE and any other party have any questions, please contact me at 207-423-0215.

Sincerely,

Stephen P. St. Cyr

Stopher P. St. Gr